
 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Cabinet 

Date: Thursday, 21st October, 2021 
Time: 6.00 pm. 

 
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 
 
1   Apologies  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2   Minutes  3 - 11 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 21st 
September 2021. 

 

 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

 
4   Urgent Items of Business  

 

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
5   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press  

 

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 
 

 

 
6   Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  12 - 164 

Public Document Pack



 Report of the Portfolio for Economy and Communications/Director of 
Economy. 

 

 
7   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

 To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

 

 
8   Upperbanks - Contract modification  165 - 170 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Communications / Director of Economy 

 

 

Cabinet Members 
Councillor Daalat Ali Councillor Neil Emmott 
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Councillor John Blundell 
Councillor Sara Rowbotham Councillor Carol Wardle 
Councillor Rachel Massey Councillor Daniel Meredith 
Councillor Liam O'Rourke Councillor Susan Smith 
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Alison James 
01706 924711/924715 
alison.james@Rochdale.Gov.UK



CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, 21st September 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Neil Emmott (in the Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Daalat Ali, Blundell, Rachel Massey, Meredith, O’Rourke, Rowbotham and 
Wardle. 
 
OFFICERS: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), S. Hubber (Director of Children’ 
Services), C. Richardson (Director of Strategic Commissioning/DASS),  
D. Bowler (Assistant Director - Place),  M. Robinson (Assistant Director – 
Planning), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), S. Blezard (Assistant Director of 
Operations – Adult Social Care), A. Bradwell (Economy Directorate),  
N. Rogers (Head of Public Protection), J. Hollamby, A. Storey 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), M. Ashworth, C. Goddard and P. Thompson 
(Resources Directorate).  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Rush and one member of the public. 
 

41 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan Smith and 
Councillor Dearnley. 
 

42 MINUTES 
Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet, held 31st August 2021, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Blundell declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 
(Deputy Criteria Review) and agenda item 14 (Property Investment Risk) and he 
left the room whilst these two matters were considered, therefore taking no part in 
their discussion or determination. 
 

44 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
There were no urgent items of business for this meeting of the Cabinet to 
consider. 
 

45 COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT FOR CARE LEAVERS 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Finance Officer that sought 
approval to amend the criteria for the 100% council tax discount scheme that 
existed for care leavers who resided in the borough, and who were aged 18 to 
25, with effect from 1st November 2021. 
 
The Cabinet was informed that this report had been considered by the 
Corporate Overview and Scrtuiny Committee, at its meeting held on 14th 
September 2021, where the recommendations were supported. 
 
Alternatives considered: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The council tax discount scheme for care leavers could remain as it presently 
is.  The outcome of this would be that Rochdale Borough care leavers would 
be treated differently to care leavers from other Greater Manchester 
authorities and they could potentially accrue debt at an earlier age at the 
outset of their independent lives which the Council is compelled to pursue, 
with the detrimental impacts this could cause.    
 
Resolved: 
That the Cabinet endorses the proposals contained in the report and 
recommends that the recommendations contained therein, be approved by 
the Council at its meeting on 13th October 2021. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
On 1st March 2017, the Council introduced a 100% council tax discount 
scheme for care leavers who lived in the Borough and who were aged 18 to 
20 years. On 12th December 2018, the Council extended the scheme to care 
leavers who lived in the Borough and who were aged 18 to 25 years. This 
reflected the Government change to extend the Council’s corporate parenting 
responsibility to 25 years.  
 
A care leaver was defined as a person who has been in the care of the local 
authority for at least 13 weeks since the age of 14 and who was in care on 
their 16th birthday. All Greater Manchester authorities had agreed to provide a 
council tax discount scheme using this definition.  
 
Because the definition excluded those care leavers w
[...]
pital assets or property can access the Rochdale Borough Council’s 
Corporate Deputy service, instead of the current threshold which is set at the 
lower value of £16,000. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
The Council’s Corporate Deputy is the Assistant Director (Operations), Adult 
Care service who requested to review the current eligibility criteria for the 
Council’s Corporate Deputy service due to our low case numbers and to 
ensure that service users are able to access this service that can be vital to 
ensure their financial wellbeing. 
 
The recommendations outlined in the submitted report were made to the 
named Deputy as part of a wider review process, and agreement in principle 
was given to explore and proceed with the threshold increase as outlined in 
paragraph 2.1 of the submitted report. 
 
There was a gap between the current asset limit of £16,000 and the minimum 
asset limit that a Panel Solicitor would usually accept a referral.  This meant 
that where it was in a person’s best interests to have a Deputy (Property and 
Financial Affairs) they may not be able to access this service which then 
impacts on their financial wellbeing.   
 
This would allow the Council to ensure that more service users are able to 
access this service that can be vital to ensure their financial wellbeing.  
 
In addition, this may have a positive outcome for some of the Council’s 
existing service users as it can be ensured that they are suitably placed under 
the correct service, either Appointeeship or Deputyship and receiving the 
necessary support and they need. 
Eligible for Call-in: Yes. 
 

47 OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC ORDER - BURY AND ROCHDALE OLD ROAD, 
ROCHDALE 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods/Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Housing which presented proposals to introduce 
some ‘No Waiting At Any Time’ Restrictions on part of Bury and Rochdale Old 
Road (B6222), which have been advertised and which had resulted in one 

Page 5



object
[...]
s considered: 
The restrictions proposed in the report were considered necessary to alleviate 
some identified parking problems affecting and obstructing traffic flow, 
pedestrians, and junction visibility along Bury and Rochdale Old Road. 
Scaling down the proposals, or not implementing them, in the opinion of the 
Council’s Highways Officers would not address the issues raised. Similarly, 
Highways Officers felt that a partial introduction of the scheme on just one 
side of Bury and Rochdale Old Road by introducing only one of the two 
proposed Traffic regulation Orders would not address the identified problem 
and would cause immediate displacement onto the opposite side of the road 
further risking obstruction of visibility and its associated problems at the 
central traffic island used by pedestrians. 
 
Resolved: 
That this matter be delegated to the Director of Neighbourhoods, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Highways and Housing, to 

Page 6



determine but in the event of the matter not being resolved it be re-presented 
to the Cabinet for decision. 
 
Reasons for the recommendations: 
Heywood Township Committee had not felt able to confirm the proposals, 
therefore in accordance with Part 3 Section 8.2.2, of the Council’s 
Constitution, the Order, was being presented to the Cabinet for determination. 
Eligible for Call-in: No. 
 

48 GM MINIMUM LICENSING STANDARDS FOR TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE - 
STAGE 1 RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Public Protection/Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change and Sustainability, which set out ‘Stage 1’ 
recommendations in respect of minimum licensing standards for taxis and 
private hire vehicles across Greater Manchester.   
 
Currently around 2,000 hackney vehicles, approximately 11,500 private hire 
vehicles and upwards of 18,600 drivers are licensed across the ten Greater 
Manchester Authorities. Whilst there are many similarities in terms of policy 
standards and licence cond
[...]
ons for each standard 
in response to the consultation responses received. 

4. The Cabinet notes that members of the Council’s Planning and 
Licensing Committee on 2nd September were supportive of the 
standards and their implementation. 

5. The Cabinet notes and approves the recommendations in the 
submitted report for each of the standards for licensed drivers, licensed 
private hire operators and local authorities. 

6. The Cabinet notes and approves the implementation of the standards 
for licensed drivers, licensed private hire operators and local authorities 
with a go live date of 1st December 2021. 

Reasons for the resolutions: 
The Department for Transport had published statutory guidance for taxi and 
private hire licensing authorities in July 2020. This statutory guidance firmly 
highlighted past failings of licensing regimes in putting public safety at the 
forefront of their policies and procedures.  
 
The statutory guidance asked authorities to have due regard to reviewing its 
policies thoroughly and considering good practice in the implementation of 
robust standards that address the safeguarding of the public and the potential 
impact of failings in this area. 
 
Greater Manchester local authorities have a great history of collaborative 
working and strive for consistency of approach to regulatory matters. The 
introduction of consistent minimum standards ensures that the travelling 
public across the Greater Manchester conurbation are protected equally 
irrespective as to which Greater Manchester local authority issues the taxi or 
private hire licence. 
Eligible for Call-in: No. 
 

49 GM 2040 STREETS FOR ALL STRATEGY 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Directors of Economy and 
Neighbourhoods/Cabinet Members Highways and Housing and regeneration 
and Communications which provided members with an overview of the 
Greater Manchester Streets for All Strategy, which was to form a sub-strategy 
to the Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040.   The Cabinet was asked 
to review the content and objectives of the strategy and provide any 
comments prior to consideration by the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority (GMCA). 
   
Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) had been working with the GMCA, 
the ten Greater Manchester Districts and the Greater Manchester Mayor to 
prepare new and updated transport strategy documents which would cover 
the entire Manchester city region in support of the GM 2040 Transport 

Page 8



Strategy.  The Streets for All Sub Strategy was to support the delivery of the 
Rochdale Local Transport Implementation Plan (DLIP) which sets out practical 
actions to achieve the ambitions of the strategy at a local level. 
 
The Cabinet was advised that this matter was due to be determined by the 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority at its next scheduled meeting on 30th 
September 2021. The Cabinet was further advised that this matter had been 
considered by members of the Communities, regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at a briefing held on 14th September 2021, 
where broad support for the proposals was expressed. 
 

             Alternatives considered: 
The 2040 Transport Strategy and Delivery Plans, alongside the likes of Places 
for Everyone, would help to articulate for residents and the Government how 
Councils across Greater Manchester will deliver sustainable economic growth.  
It will also help to identify transport improvements which will need to take 
place to support these strategic growth locations.  Together, these documents 
offered an integrated approach to transport and land use planning, by 
identifying the transport interventions required to deliver the scale of growth 
being planned across Greater Manchester over the next couple of decades. 
 
At a local level, the guidance will also help to develop the transport and minor 
interventions that will need to be delivered in the short term to support the 
likes of the Rochdale Borough Growth Plan, Rail Corridor Strategy and Town 
Centre Masterplans, as well as Right Mix and Carbon Reduction targets.  It 
would also be helpful when it comes to setting out a programme of priority 
local transport and minor works interventions for the next five years. 
 
To not approve these sub-strategies could result in the loss of significant 
future external funding opportunities for the Borough. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Cabinet endorses the Greater Manchester Streets for All Strategy. 
 
Reasons for the resolution: 
The report provided details of the content and publication arrangements for 
the GM Streets for All Strategy prior to consideration by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority. The document will form part of the GM 2040 
Transport Strategy 2040, Our Five Year Delivery Plan (2020-2025) and Local 
Implementation Plan and will be used to inform the design and implementation 
of highway schemes at the local level as well as support Council and GMCA 
bids for external funding.  The report considers the documents alongside other 
planned strategic activities. 
Eligible for Call-in: No. 
 

50 ROCHDALE STATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Economy/Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Communications detailing a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) that had been produced for the Rochdale Station area to 
guide and support the continued regeneration and renewal of this area by 

Page 9



providing detailed planning and design advice. The draft document, which had 
been published earlier in 2021 and which had been subject to further revision 
following comments made during the public consultation period. The report 
sought the approval of the Cabinet to adopt the amended SPD document 
following public consultation in accordance with the requirements of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the SPD had been considered by the 
Rochdale South Township Committee meeting held on 16th September 2021, 
where the proposals contained therein were supported. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
Not adopting the SPD could result in less clarity in terms of guidance to 
applicants and developers within this important regeneration area. This may 
result in proposals which do not properly deal with planning requirements and 
result in poorer quality schemes being submitted. Furthermore, there could be 
a consequence should the Council consider to invoke its powers through the 
Compulsory Purchase Order process.  
 
Resolved: 

1. The Cabinet acknowledges the proposed amendments to the SPD, 
following the consultation exercise with the public  

2. That Cabinet adopts the updated SPD, as set out in appendix A of the 
submitted report, in accordance with the requirements of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

3. That the Cabinet authorise the Director of Economy, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Communications, to make 
any necessary factual or editorial changes prior to publishing the final 
Rochdale Station Supplementary Planning. 

 
Reasons for the resolution: 
The Cabinet was advised that as set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Supplementary Planning Documents build upon and provide 
more detailed advice or guidance on the policies in the Local Plan. 
Regulations 11 to 16 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 set out the requirements for producing SPDs. 
Regulation 12 requires that consultation is undertaken prior to the adoption of 
an SPD. 
Eligible for Call-in: No. 
 

51 TOWNS FUND - AWARD OF GRANT AND UPDATE 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Economy/Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Communications which informed Members that Rochdale 
Borough Council, had recently secured an offer of £24,600,000 from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), and the 
purpose of the submitted report was to secure authority to accept the funding. 
The report also listed a number of projects ad proposed projects which could 
benefit from the funding. 
 
Alternatives considered: 

Page 10



To not accept the funding, which would mean that projects and proposed 
projects, would lose the opportunity to secure significant public sector funding. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Cabinet agrees to accept the funding offer from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. 

2. That the Cabinet agrees to delegate responsibility for 
developing and approving the detailed business cases for the 
projects to the Director of Economy and Chief Finance Officer 
in conjunction with the Cabinet Member Economy and 
Communications.  

3. That the Cabinet notes the list of projects and proposed 
projects detailed in the submitted report.  

 
Reasons for the resolutions: 
The Cabinet was advised that the recommendations in the report were 
presented as to accept the funding offer would enable external funding to be 
secured to support the delivery of the Rochdale Town Investment Plan. 
Eligible for Call-in: Yes. 
 

52 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Resolved: 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following five items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
 
Reason for the resolution  
Should the press and public remain during debate on these three items there 
may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Part 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

53 PROPERTY INVESTMENT RISK 
The Cabinet received a confidential report which detailed the risks associated 
with property investments made and proposed to be made by and on behalf of 
the Council. The Cabinet was advised that this report had previously been 
considered by members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 12th July 2021, where the report had been commended. 
 
In considering the report the Cabinet was informed that decisions concerning 
investment in property undertaken by the Council were being now made with 
full knowledge of the potential risks and rewards inherent in the activity. 
Cabinet Members expressed their satisfaction with this assurance. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted and welcomed. 
Eligible for Call-in: No. 
 

Page 11



 

Report to Cabinet 
 

Date of Meeting 21 October 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Economy and 
Communications 

Report Author Paul Moore 

 Public/Private Document Public 
 

 

Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report summarises the outcome of the public consultation on the draft 

Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and the Council’s 
response to these, and recommends Cabinet adopts the amended SPD in 
response to the outcomes of the consultation. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
2.3 

To note the representations received in response to the consultation on the 
draft SPD and agree to the Council’s amendments to these set out in the 
Schedule of Comments included within the Statement of Consultation  
Adopt the Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning Document SPD. 
Delegate authority to Head of Planning (subject to discussion with the 
Portfolio Holder) to make typographical corrections and any other necessary 
non-material amendments to the Lower Falinge SPD prior to the formal 
publication of the SPD in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
3.1 To formally approve and adopt the Supplementary Planning Document under 

regulation 14 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 and section 23 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, which will be afforded weight as a material planning consideration. 

 
Key Points for Consideration 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



4.  
 
4.1 

Bac
[...]
pect of background and context. On the issue of affordable 
housing, some changes have been made to clarify how affordable housing 
will be delivered through the regeneration of the estate.  
 
 
Proposed Amendments 
In light of the representations received and the Council’s response to them 
(summarised in the section above), a number of the amendments have been 
incorporated into a revised SPD.  As noted above full details can be found in 
the ‘Schedule of Comments’ contained within the Statement of Consultation. 
 
In addition to these, some other minor changes have been made to the SPD 
to improve clarity or improve presentation. 
 
It should also be noted that some additional, minor changes to the SPD may 
need to be made before publication to provide clarity, improve grammar, 
spelling corrections and factual changes where needed.  In addition, prior to 
final publication, the SPD may be subject to desktop publishing to improve its 
presentation and/or to update mapping. Any such amendments will not 
change the content, but would be focused on improving the appearance and 
clarity of the document. 
 
 

Page 18



Alternatives considered 
 
If this SPD is not adopted it will undermine a co-ordinated place making 
strategy for Lower Falinge; instead having to deal with this via stand-alone 
planning applications. Proposals for investment and development would 
have to be considered on a piecemeal basis, rehousing residents within the 
local area, close to their existing home and the Town Centre, would become 
challenging, and housing market failure will not be addressed. There is the 
risk that the opportunity for a significant number of new homes within this 
area, adjacent to the Town Centre, is not delivered.  
 

 
Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5. There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations 

within this report or for the Council’s involvement in the process at this stage.   
 

Risk and Policy Implications 
 
6. There are no specific risk issues for members to consider arising from this 

report. 
  

Consultation 
 
7. As set out above this document has been the subject of public 

consultation.  If the final SPD is approved, an Adoption Statement will be 
published in line with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  
 

 
Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 
8. Lower Falinge Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD) 
 
Statement of Consultation 
 
 

Circulated with covering report 

 

For Further Information Contact: Paul Moore, , 
Paul.Moore@Rochdale.Gov.UK 

 

Page 19



 

Lower Falinge 
Supplementary 
Planning Document 
(SPD) 

September 2021 
 

 

Page 20



Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
September 2021 

rochdale.gov.uk  

Document Control 

 

Document Title: Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD), September 2021 
 
Summary 
 

Publication Date September 2021 

Related Legislation / Applicable 
Section of Legislation 

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 

Related Policies, Strategies, 
Guideline Documents 

Rochdale Core Strategy (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

Replaces  

Joint Policy (Yes/No) No 

Name of Partner(s) if joint N/A 

Policy Owner (Name/Position) Paul Moore (Head of Planning Services) 

Policy Author (Name/Position) 
Wayne Poole (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

Applies to  

 

Review of Policy 
 

Last Review Date  

Review undertaken by  

Next Review Date  

 

Document Approvals 
 
This document requires the following approvals. 
 
Name Title Date of Issue Version Number 

Councillor John 
Blundell 

Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Communications 

  

Paul Moore Head of Planning   

 

Page 21



Lower Falinge Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
September 2021 

rochdale.gov.uk  

TABLE OF 
[...]
al 
platform, Commonplace, was set up for additional engagement with residents. This 
has provided an alternative means to provide opinions and comments for those 
residents who were unable to attend the workshops, or preferred to give feedback 
through this media. The Commonplace site has shown regular updates to the strategy 
plans, with clear explanations for each scenario. A total of 36 residents have 
commented on the web page to date. 

 
2.19 Since the 3 workshops in 2017, RBH have continued the conversation with the 

communities of Lower Falinge and College Bank through a variety of ways, including 
face to face discussions with residents, resident newsletters, weekly drop-in sessions, 

Page 70



5 

 

via social media, surveys, further themed community workshops and through a 
dedicated project website: https://www.collegebankandlowerfalinge.org.uk/  
 
Public Consultation on the Draft SPD 
 

2.20 The draft SPD was subject to consultation in accordance with the Council’s adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and the requirements of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
2.21 The consultation period commenced on 12 February 2021 for six weeks and closed 

on the 26 March 2021.  The consultation process included: 
 

a. Notifying all the consultees on the Council’s Local Plans database who have 
indicated they are interested in Planning Policy consultations; 
b. Publishing the Draft SPD and details of the consultation on the Council’s website, 
including the relevant supporting documents; and 
c. Social media coverage, both by the Council and RBH, throughout the consultation 
period 

 
2.22 The actions outlined above met and exceeded the statutory requirements for 

consultation on a draft SPD, having regard to the temporary guidance on consultation 
that is in place as a result of the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 
2.23 Elected Members were also consulted on the SPD preparation process.  
 
2.24 In addition 
[...]
e to pick up 
some issues where this would assist in clarity and provide more accurate up to date 
information. However, some suggested changes are considered too detailed for 
inclusion in the SPD, particularly those that add further text in respect of background 
and context. On the issue of affordable housing, some changes have been made to 
clarify how affordable housing will be delivered through the regeneration of the estate.  
 
Amendments to Draft SPD 
 

2.27 In light of the representations received and the Council’s response to them 
(summarised in the section above), a number of the amendments have been 
incorporated into a revised SPD.  As noted above full details can be found in 
Appendix 4 of the Statement of Consultation. 

 
2.28 In addition to these, some other minor changes have been made to the SPD to 

improve clarity or improve presentation. 
 
2.29 It should also be noted that some additional, minor changes to the SPD may need to 

be made before publication to provide clarity, improve grammar, spelling corrections 
and factual changes where needed.  In addition, prior to final publication, the SPD 
may be subject to desktop publishing to improve its presentation and/or to update 
mapping. Any such amendments will not change the content, but would be focused 
on improving the appearance and clarity of the document. 

 
 
3. ADVICE AND ASSISTANCE 

 
For further information relating to this document please contact: 

 
Strategic Planning Service 
Floor 3 
Number One Riverside 
Smith Street 
Rochdale 
OL16 1XU 

 
Tel: 01706 924252 

        
By email: LDF.consultation@rochdale.gov.uk  

 
Details of opening times are available on the Council website or by telephoning 0300 
303 8876 

Page 74

mailto:LDF.consultation@rochdale.gov.uk


9 

 

APPENDIX 1 – WORKSHOP 1 
 

 

P
age 75



10 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 76



11 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 77



12 

 

 

 

P
age 78



13 

 

 
APPENDIX 2 – WORKSHOP 2 
 

 

P
age 79



14 

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 21st October 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Neil Emmott (in the Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed,
Daalat Ali, Rachel Massey, Meredith, O’Rourke, Susan Smith and Wardle.
OFFICERS: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), J. Searle (Director of Economy),
N. Thornton (Director of Resources), S. Hubber (Director of Children’s
Services), K. Thompson (Interim Director of Public Health), J. Murphy (Chief
Finance Officer), A. Ibrahim (Assistant Director – Legal, Governance and
Workforce/Monitoring Officer), D. Bowler (Assistant Director – Place),
W. Poole (Economy Directorate), M. Brooke (Neighbourhoods Directorate)
and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: One member of the public
54

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rowbotham.

55

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held 21st September 2021 be
approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to minute 51 (Towns
Fund – Award of Grant and Update) in that ‘the Cabinet agrees to accept the
funding offer from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government’ on the condition that the funds will not be for used for
demolishing any residential properties.

56

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

57

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
The Chair indicated that he had accepted a late item onto the Agenda:
Upperbanks – Contract Modifications, to be considered as Agenda Item 8.

58

LOWER FALINGE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)
The Cabinet considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Economy and
Communications/Director of Economy which summarised the outcome of a
public consultation exercise on the draft Lower Falinge Supplementary
Planning Document (SPD) and the Council’s response to these. The report
recommended that the Cabinet adopts the amended SPD in response to the
outcomes of the consultation. In considering the report, Members were
advised that the report had previously been submitted to Rochdale North
Township Committee, on 13th September 2021 and to the Communities,
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on 28th
September 2021 and the recommendations in the report had been supported
by Members at these two meetings.

Alternatives considered:
If the SPD was not adopted it could undermine a co-ordinated place making
strategy for Rochdale’s Lower Falinge area - instead any proposed redevelopment would have to be dealt with through stand-alone planning
applications. Proposals for investment and development would also have to
be considered on a piecemeal basis. Rehousing residents within the local
area, close to their existing home and the Town Centre, would become
challenging, and housing market failure would not be addressed. There was a
risk that the opportunity for a significant number of new homes to be built
within this area, adjacent to the Town Centre, if the SPD was not delivered.
Resolved:
1. That Cabinet notes the representations received in response to the
consultation on the draft SPD and agree to the Council’s amendments
to these, as set out in the Schedule of Comments included within the
Statement of Consultation.
2. That Cabinet formally adopts the Lower Falinge Supplementary
Planning Document SPD.
3. That Cabinet agrees to delegate authority to the Head of Planning
(subject to discussion with the Cabinet Member for Economy and
Communications) to make typographical corrections and any other
necessary non-material amendments to the Lower Falinge SPD prior to
the formal publication of the SPD in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.
Reasons for the resolution:
The report’s recommendations were presented to allow Cabinet to formally
approve and adopt the Supplementary Planning Document under regulation
14 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations
2012 and section 23 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004,
which will be afforded weight as a material planning consideration.
Eligible for call-in: No – this matter has already been considered by the
Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.
59

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Resolved:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.
Reason for the resolution
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Part 3 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

60

UPPERBANKS - CONTRACT MODIFICATION
The Cabinet considered a confidential report of the Cabinet Member for
Economy and Communications/Director of Economy regarding Upperbanks
(Rochdale Riverside Phase 2), Build Contract Modifications.

Alternatives considered:
Alternative options were detailed in the submitted report.
Resolved:
That the recommendation, detailed at paragraph 2.1 of the submitted report,
be approved.
Reasons for the resolution:
To support the necessary appointment of a Development Manager.
Eligible for call-in:
No – this matter has been exempted from Call-in by the Chairs of the
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Communities,
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

